Costs related to capital
increase

  -3   -3  -3

Dividend paid   0 -1 -1

Prospectus – NRC Group ASA

46

Employee share program   11   11  11

Share-based payments
 1   1  1

Acquisition of treasury
shares

 0 -12   -12  -12

Total changes in
equity 10 0 653 -17 14 -58 602 0 602

Equity at 31
December 2019
(Unaudited)

54 0 1,662 1 8 317 2,041 3 2,044

9.7 Note regarding expenses relating to an arbitration case
On 26 February 2020, the Company received notice of the outcome of an arbitration case related to a dispute
dating back to 2015, that will incur additional expenses not provided for of NOK 14.7 million. The expense, net
of taxes, will be reflected in the annual financial statements for 2019.

9.8 Investments
No material investments has been made by the Group since 31 December 2019.

9.9 Capitalisation and indebtedness

 Capitalisation
The table below sets forth an overview of the Group's capitalisation as at 31 December 2019.

  As at
31 December 2019

Adjustment amount3

As adjusted

Amounts in NOK millions   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Total current debt:
Guaranteed  0  0  0
Secured  2871  0  287
Unguaranteed and unsecured  1,555  0  1,555
Total current debt:  1,842  0  1,842

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed  0  0  0
Secured  9002  0  900
Unguaranteed and unsecured  634  0  634
Total non-current debt:  1,534  0  1,534
Total indebtedness:  3,376  0  3,376

Shareholders' equity:

Share capital  54  19  73
Additional paid-in capital  1,662  652  2,314
Other reserves  9  0  9
Retained earnings  317  0  317
Non-controlling interests  3  0  3
Total shareholders' equity:  2,044  671  2,715
Total capitalisation:  5,420  671  6,091
1. Bank loans amounting to NOK 101 million are secured by pledge over shares in subsidiaries (excluding Miljøvakta AS), receivables, inventory
and operating equipment. Leasing liabilities amounting to 186 million are secured by way of the underlying assets for which legal ownership is
kept by the lease counterpart.

2. Bank loans amounting to NOK 561 million are secured by pledge over shares in subsidiaries (excluding Miljøvakta AS), receivables, inventory
and operating equipment. Leasing liabilities amounting to 339 million are secured by way of the underlying assets for which legal ownership is